Ademola (2017) conducted his study on Impact of Performance Appraisal on Employee 

Performance in Nigerian Telecommunication Industry (A study of MTN, Nigeria). Simple random 

sampling technique was employed to select two hundred and sixty (260) respondents from the total 

population of one thousand three hundred (1,300) employees of MTN, Nigeria. Data were sourced 

through a structured questionnaire and personal interview. Analysis of data was performed with 

the aid of Mean, Standard Deviation and Linear Regression. Results revealed that the level of 

performance appraisal awareness is high among the staff of MTN, Nigeria.